

08-4845-ag

08-5165-ag

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

DOMSEY TRADING CORP.

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**FINAL BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

JEFF BARHAM
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-1724

RONALD MEISBURG
General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION FORM

See Second Circuit Interim Local Rule 25(a)6.

CASE NAME: _____

DOCKET NUMBER: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The underlying unfair labor practice proceeding	5
II. The Board’s supplemental decision and order	6
III. The Board’s second supplemental decision and order	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument.....	14
I. Domsey’s argument that the Board should bear the burden of affirmatively proving each discriminatee’s immigration status is not properly before this court.....	12
II. Domsey did file exceptions with the Board disputing the immigration status of 12 of the discriminatees and the Board properly resolved the status of the 12 Domsey put at issue	17
III. Section 10(e) of the Act precludes review of the backpay awards to any of the additional discriminatees cited in Domsey’s brief but, in any event, Domsey has not shown that any of these awards were in error.....	20
A. Domsey has failed to preserve immigration-related affirmative defenses to any of discriminatees cited in its brief whose backpay awards it did not challenge on immigration grounds	20

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. Some of Domsey’s citations to discriminatees’ alleged immigration problems are repetitive and overbroad	22
C. For other discriminatees, Domsey failed to establish a factual predicate at the hearing for an immigration status affirmative defense when testifying discriminatees confirmed their work authorization or when Domsey did not ask others any immigration-related questions	24
D. Even for the final group of 16 discriminatees to whom Domsey actually posed or attempted to pose immigration-related questions, Domsey relies on inadequate evidence to disturb their backpay awards	31
1. This Court review the Board’s formulations of backpay remedies, and the judge’s evidentiary rulings, only for abuse of discretion.....	31
2. When asked, Domsey’s immigration-related questions elicited testimony that would not have assisted its affirmative defense	32
3. When Domsey failed to meet its threshold burden, the judge reasonably sustained objections to its attempted immigration questions	35
4. Domsey cannot show an abuse of the Board’s discretion regarding the backpay awards for discriminatees whose testimony was arguably helpful to Domsey’s unreserved affirmative defense	38
Conclusion	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 310 NLRB 777 (1993).....	4,27
<i>Domsey Trading Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 16 F.3d 517 (2d Cir. 1994)	4,6
<i>Electrical Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	31
<i>Hansen Brothers Enterprises</i> , 313 NLRB 599 (1993).....	15
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	10
<i>Joseph T. Ryerson & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>LoSacco v. City of Middletown</i> , 71 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1995)	19
<i>NLRB v. A.P.R.A. Fuel Oil Buyers Group, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>NLRB v. Ferguson Electric Co.</i> , 242 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter Rex Manufacturing Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969)	32
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston St.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996)	32

Cases--Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Mastro Plastics</i> , 354 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1965)	16
<i>NLRB v. NHE/Freeway, Inc.</i> , 545 F.2d 592 (7th Cir. 1976)	32
<i>NLRB v. Star Plate Color Serv.</i> , 843 F.2d 1507 (2d Cir. 1988)	19
<i>National Maritime Union of America, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 867 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Northeastern Land Services, Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , __ F.3d __, 2009 WL 638248 (1st Cir. Mar. 13, 2009)	3
<i>Snell Island SNF LLC v. NLRB</i> (2d Cir. Nos. 08-3822-ag and 08-4336-ag)	3
<i>St. John's Mercy Health Systems v. NLRB</i> , 436 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nevada, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943))	32
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 3(b)(29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....	3
Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4
Section 8(a)(3)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	4
Section 8(a)(4)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4)).....	4
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c)(29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	2
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,3,4,12,13,14,15,20,21,22,30,31
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

Immigration Reform and Control Act, as amended (codified in various sections of 8 U.S.C.)

8 U.S.C. § 1324b(a)(6).....	25
-----------------------------	----

Other Authorities:

8 C.F.R. § 274a.2(b)(viii)(A)(4)	25
--	----

Memorandum GC 02-06, <i>Procedures and Remedies for Discriminatees Who May Be Undocumented after Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc.</i> , (July 19, 2002)	24
---	----

<i>Quorum Requirements, Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel</i> , 2003 WL 24166831 (O.L.C., Mar. 4, 2003).....	3
